COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RECEIVED

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SEP 26 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:			
AIRVIEW UTILITIES, LLC'S NOTICE OF SURRENDER AND ABANDONMENT OF UTILITY PROPERTY)	CASE NO. 2016-00207	

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Comes now the intervenor, the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, and requests an extension of time through and until September 28, 2016 to file and serve his request for supplemental discovery on Airview Utilities, LLC ("Airview" or "Company"). As grounds for its motion, the Attorney General submits the following reasons:

- 1) In its Order dated September 6, 2016, the Commission directed Airview to file its responses to the Attorney General's Initial Request for Information no later than 14 days from the date of the Order.
- 2) On September 20, 2016, the day on which Airview's responses were due, Airview filed a Motion for Extension of Time to respond to the Attorney General's request until September 22, 2016. The Commission has not yet ruled on this request.
- 3) Airview filed its Response to the Attorney General's Request for Information on September 22, 2016, two days after the date required in the Order.
- 4) Due to the delay in filing, the Assistant Attorneys General handling the case are unable to adequately review Airview's responses and file the Supplemental Request for Information by the September 26, 2016 deadline set forth in the Commission's Order.
- 5) Granting this request for an extension of time will not prejudice any party to this proceeding.

5) Granting this request for an extension of time will not prejudice any party to this proceeding.

WHEREFORE, the Attorney General respectfully requests that the Commission grant an extension of time to file his Supplemental Request for Information to Airview through and until September 28, 2016.

Respectfully submitted,

ANDY BESHEAR

ATTORNEY GENERAL

ANGELA M. GOAD

S. MORGAN FAULKNER

REBECCA W. GOODMAN

ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL

1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 200

FRANKFORT KY 40601-8204

PHONE: (502) 696-5453 FAX: (502) 573-1005

Certificate of Service and Filing

Counsel certifies that an original and ten photocopies of the foregoing were served and filed by hand delivery to Talina Mathews, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601; counsel further states that true and accurate copies of the foregoing were mailed via First Class U.S. Mail to:

Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison P.O. Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634

Robert C Moore Stites & Harbison P.O. Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634

this 26th day of September 2016.

Assistant Attorney General